_ U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd.
: o At " 14 floor, Shakti Bhawan Extn.
. ’ 2 Office of Cb"fi Eng.l_neer Lucknow-226001
‘ Commercial Unit Tel. No.- 0522:2288056/2287030
Fagil = . CIN :U40101UP1980SGC005065
LB Ay E-mail: gm.commercial@uprvunl.org
‘ P cecommercialunl@gmail.com
No.§1| /UNL/CE(Comml./MYT (2019-24)/Anp-A Date: 30, November- 2022
\A he Seéretary,

U.P. Electricity Regulatory Comrnission
Vibhuti Khand-II, Gomti Nagar
Lucknow-2260010

Subject:- Re-Submission of MYT Petition of 3x210 MW Anpara-‘A’ Thermal Power Stations of
UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24.

Dear Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith MYT Petition for 3x210 MW Anpara-‘A’ Thermal Powe
Station of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24 in 06 copies (one original + 05 photocopies + 0]
soft copy) as per UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 i
compliance of directive of Hon’ble Commission during hearing on dated 03.11.2021 on Petition No
1527/2019 for MY'T' of various Thermal Power Stations of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24.

The MYT Petitions (2019-24) for various TPS of UPRVUNL were originaly submitted tc
Hon’ble Commission vide this office single covering letter no, 834/UNL/CE(Comml.)MYT (2019
24), dt. 06.11.2019 (copy attached), with station wise fees @ Rs 5000/- per MW and total R:
2,96,50,000/- for 10 Stations in form of DD (No. 557620 dt. 05.11.20.19 State Bank of India) in favou
of Secretary, UPERC, payable at Lucknow as per Part-D, S1. No. 4 (b) under “Schedule of Fees” o
UPERC (Fee & Fines) Regulation-2010. :

Submitted for kind consideration of the Hon'ble Commission.
Encl: As above.

Yours Sincerely,

7%

(Ashok Kumar Seth)
Chief Engineer(Commecial)

No. /UNL/CE(Comml.)/MYT (2014-19) Anp-A Date: 30 , November-2022
Copy to the following respondents for their kind information:-
. M.D,, U.P. Power Corporation Ltd., 7% floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow.
2. M.D., Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., P.N, Road, Gokhale Marg, Lucknow.
3. M.D., Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Nagar, DLW, Varanasi.
4. *M.D., Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Victoria Park, Meerut.
5. M.D., Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Urja Bhawan, Delhi Bypass Road, Agra.
= anpur Electric Supply Co. Ltd., KESA House, Civil Lines, Kanpur.

. Gffice tewer ICE, (¢
T - ; 5
AP 2 g



U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd.
14™ floor, Shakti Bhawan Extn.
Lucknow-226001
Tel. No.- 0522-2288056/2287030
CIN :U40101UP1980SGC005065
LD ATl E-mail: gm.commercial@uprvunl.org
A S d .. . | s . i cecommercialunl@gmail.com
No.§1 | /UNL/CE(Comml)MYT (2019-24)/Anp-A Date: 30, November- 2022

\//["he Secretary,
U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission
Vibhuti Khand-I1, Gomti Nagar
Lucknow-2260010

Office of Chief Enginecer

i i ;
Commercial Unit

Subject:- Re-Submission of MYT Petition of 3x210 MW Anpara-‘A’ Thermal Power Stations of
UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24,

Dear Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith MYT Petition for 3x210 MW Anpara-‘A’ Thermal Power
Station of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24 in 06 copies (one original + 05 photocopies + 01
soft copy) as per UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 in
comphiance of directive of Hon'ble Commission during hearing on dated 03.11.2021 on Petition No.
1527/2019 for MY'T of various Thermal Power Stations of UPRVUNL for I'Y 2019-20 to 2023-24.

The MYT Petitions (2019-24) for various TPS of UPRVUNL were originaly submitted to
Hon’ble Commission vide this office single covering letter no. 834/UNL/CE(Comml.)YMYT (2019-
24), dt. 06.11.2019 (copy attached). with station wise fees @ Rs 5000/- per MW and total Rs
2.96,50.000/- for 10 Stations in form of DD (No. 557620 dt. 05.11.20.18 State Bank of India) in favour
of Secretary, UPERC, payable at Lucknow as per Part-D. S1. No. 4 (b) under “Schedule of Fees™ of
UPERC (Fee & Fines) Regulation-2010.

Submitted for kind consideration of the Hon ble Commission.
Encl: As above.
Yours Sincerely,

7230

(Ashok Kumar Seth)
Chief Engincer(Commecial)

No. /UNL/CE(Comml.)/MY'T (2014-19) Anp-A Date: 30 . November-2022
Copy to the following respondents for their kind information:-
M.D., U.P. Power Corporation Ltd., 7 floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow.
M.D.. Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid., P.N. Road. Gokhale Marg. l.ucknow.
M.D., Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Nagar. DLW, Varanasi.
M.D., Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam L1d., Victoria Park, Meerut.
M.D., Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Urja Bhawan, Delhi Bypass Road, Agra.
M.D., Kanpur Electric Supply Co. Ltd.. KIESA House. Civil Lines, Kanpur.

O‘\!J‘s«hwfd—

CHTiee lener 71 (1 C)

388



U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd. |
14™ floor, Shakti Bhawan Extn. |
Lucknow-226001
Tel. No.- 0522-2288056/2287030 ‘
CIN :U40101UP1980SGC005065
E-mail: gm.commercial@uprvunl.org ‘
‘ cecommercialunl@gmail.com

Office of Chief Engineer
Commercial Unit

7. Chief Executive Officer, Noida Power Company Ltd., H Block. Alpha-11 Sector, Gr Noida.
8. Chief Engineer (PPA), UPPCL. 14" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

No. /UNL/CE(Comml.)/MYT (2019-24)/Anp-A Date: 30 , November- 2021
Copy to the followings for their kind information:-

1. PS to Managing Director, UPRVUNL, 7" floor. Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow.

2. Director (Project & Commercial), UPRVUNL, 8™ floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

3. Director (Technical), UPRVUNL, 8" flpor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

4. Director (Finance), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

(Ashok Kumar Seth )
Chiel Engineer(Commercial)

Office letter (CE (C )
389



50.00.000/-
59505000-"

31.00.000
25,00,000/-

Scanned by CamScanner



COMMERCIAL

e

UNIT

101UPL980SGC003063
: gln.cﬁmfﬁercigti@uprvu’z’ll.nrg_

L

No. @3 4y JUNL/CE(Comml yMYT (2019-24) ~Tate: o  November-2019

Copy alongwith enclosures to the following respondents for their kind information:-

ks

1]

e

Copy

L B e

LA e

M.D.. U.P, Power Corporation Ltd., 7" floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg. Lucknow.
M.D.. Madyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. P.N. Road, Gokhale Marg, Lucknow. :
MDD Poorvaranchal Vidyut VitranNigamLid..1 32KV 5/8 Bhikhari Vidyut Nagar, Varanast

M.D., Pushimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid . Victotia Park, Meerut.
_ M.D.. Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lul. Vidyut Bhawan, Gailana Road. Agrd.
.. M.D., Kanpur Electric Supply Co. Ltd., KESA House, Kanput.

. Chief Executive Officer, Noida Power Company Ltd., Commercial Complex,

[H-Block, Alpha-

11 Sector, Greater Noida. .
Chief Engineer (PPA), UPPCL, 14" Floor Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

to the followings for their kind information:-

CPS 1o Managing Directar, UPRVUNL, 7" floor. Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg. Lucknow
_ Director (Project & Commercial), UPRVUNL, §" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, LLucknow.

. Director (Technical), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow,

_Director (Finance), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan ExL, Lucknow,

~Executive Director (Finance), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

(Ramesh Chandra )

L LU BRI S

Scanned by CamScanner




Part D — Setting Tariff
1. | Annual determination of tariff for retail sale of | Rs. 10 Lakhs + Rs. 500 per MVA of peak
| electricity. demand upto a maximum of Rs. 50 Lakhs
2. | Annual determination of tariff for Transmission of | Rs. 15 Lakhs.
electricity.
3. | Fee to accompany review petition/application for | Rs. 50,000.00 (Rs. Fifty Thousand)
review of order on Tariff Petition/Application by
distribution and transmission licensees.
4. | Annual/Base Year determination of generation
tariff.
a. For renewable/Co. gen. generating a. Rs. 2000/MW
stations.
b. Other Generating Stations. b. Rs. 5000/MW not exceeding Rs. 50
Lakhs
5. | Review petition on determination of generation
tariff.
a. For renewable/ Co.gen generating a. Rs. 5,000.00 (Rs. Five Thousand
stations Only)
b. Other Generating Stations. b. Rs. 50,000.00 (Rs. Fifty Thousand
Only)
6. | Application for approval of Power Purchase and
procurement process:
a. Renewable Generating sources/Co gen. a. Rs. 1Lakh (Rs. One Lakh only)
b. Others b. Rs. 10 Lakhs (Rs. Ten Lakh) upto 100
- - _ MW and Rs. 10,000 per additional MW |
7. | Fee to accompany Petition/ Application for
review of order for approval of Power Purchase
| and procurement process
a. Renewable Generating sources/Co gen. a. Rs. 25,000 (Rs. Twenty Five Thousand
only) '
| b. Others b. Rs. 1 Lakh (Rs. One Lakh)
8. | Determination of tariff under MYT for retail sale | Rs. 10 Lakhs + Rs. 500 per MVA of peak
& wheeling of electricity. demand upto a maximum of Rs. 60 Lakhs |
9. | Determination of tariff under MYT for | Rs. 25 Lakhs.
transmission & wheeling of electricity.
10! Annual Performance Review of Distribution | Rs. 5 Lakhs + Rs. 500 per MVA of peak
Licensee under MYT demand upto a maximum of Rs. 30 Lakhs
11| Annual Performance Review of Transmission | Rs. 15 Lakhs

Licensee or generating company under MYT

Page § of §




ANPARA ‘A’ 3x210 MW THERMAL POWER STATION

RE-SUBMISSION OF MYT PETITION FOR THE PERIOD FY
2019-20 TO FY 2023-24
|

& 256
= - -t é',..,
éw% /// ,-rm . qum.__. — 7
/ L ‘J Qw'f :
4 g =
¥ |2 14

UPRYURL

P RAGVAVIRYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LT




INDEX

- 8 Ne Particulars Page No
; 1 | Form 1 2
2 | Fomn 2 & Affidavit 3
' Aopara *A’ 3a210 MW Thermal Power Siation 5=
| 1.1 | Gross Fixed Assets g
1.2 | Mizans of Finance 6
" 1.0 Interest on Loan =]
1.4 Depreciation 8
1.5  Return on Lquity g —
1.6  O&M Expenses 0=
1.7 Inwcrest on Working Capital 11
1.8  Special Allowance 12
19  Sunumary of Annual Fixed Charues 14
2 Energy Charges S 15
2.1 T'uel Cost Adjustment 16
—3 __Prayer - 17
List of Annexures
Anpexure No Particulars Fage No
Amnesure-A | Ladff Filing Formats g
P Supporting Documents for Projected Expenses for FY 2027-23 and FY | 6_6
23-24
Annexure-1 | GPRVUNL Audited Balance Sheel fur FY 2019-20 q¢—
Amnexure-. | UPRVUNL Audited Bslance Sheet for FY 2020-21 132
“Annexure-3 | UPRVUNL Provisional Balance Sheel for FY 27121-22 {3
Annexuro-4 Coal and Uil Forms (or the months of July 1o Sémer 2022 i

Ampura AT FPS- v P virol perind FY 20019-20 ta FY 2023-24 1




FORM-1
{See Regulation 30)
BEFORE TITE TION'BLE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION GOMTINAGAR, LIITKNOW

Reeeipt Register No.:

PETITION NO.

INTHE MATTER OF

RE-SUBMISSION OF MULITT ¥IEAR TARIFF PETITIOM FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL
REVENUE REQUIREMEXNT AND DETERMINATION GF TARIFF FOR Y 201920 TO
Y 2023-24 IN RESPECT OF ANPARA ‘A’ 2210 MW THERMAL POWER STATION OF UTTAR
PRADESII RAJYA VIDYUT UTIPADAN NIGAM LIMITED {UPRVUNI )

ANT)
INTHE MATTER OF

UTTAR PRADESII RAJYA VIDY [ UTPADAN NIGAM LIMITED (UPRVINT),
SHAKTL BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW.

APPLICANT
Vis
UTTAR PRADESH FOWER CORPORATION L.TMITED {UPPCL),
SHAKTIRIHAWAN, HH-ASHQK MARG. LUCKNOW a
VADHYANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAT NIGAM L T10
PN ROALD, LUTCKNOW.
POORVAMCHAL YIDYU L VITRAN NIGAM T.TD,
132 KV S/8 DHTKARI VIDYUT NAGAR. VARANASK]
PASCHIMANMCIHAI VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTI \’
VICTORIA PARK. MEERUT f/ RESPONDENTS
DAKSHINACHAL VIDYUT VITRAN MNIGAM I.TTD.
GALINA ROATY AGRA.
KANPUR L) FCTRICITY SHPPILY CO. LTD.
KESA [TOUSE, KANPLR
i
{J_E’
'b =
‘Eg—’f _,-u-’""

S e,
J‘Jﬂ},{\.\,——-—‘ s

b

Anpara ‘A" TPS- AYT P wrel peviod FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24



FORM-2
(See Regulation 31)
HYFOHETHE HON'BLE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION GOMTINAGATR, LUCKNOW

Receipt Register

PETITION NO.

IN THE MATTER OF

RE-SUBMISSION OF MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF ANNLUAL
REVINULE RTQUIRFMENT AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR 1Y 2019-20 TO
F 3-24 INRESPECT OF ANPARA A" 3x210 MW TITERMAL POWER STATIOMN QF LUTTAR
PRATESH RAIVA VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LIM TED (UFRVUNL).

AN
INTHE MATTER OF

UTTAR PRADESH RAJY A VIDYU'T UTPADAN NIGAM LIMITED (UPRVUNL),
SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-A5110K MARG. LUTCKNOW

APPLICANT
V5

UTTAR FRADESH FOWER CORPORATION LIMITED {UMPCL), \
SITARTI BHAWAN, 14-AS51OK MARG, LUCENOW

MADIYANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAMT.TD.
PN ROAT LUCKNOW.

FOORY ANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM L1'D.
TRV S/S BHIKAR VIDYUT NAGAR, VARAMAS]

PASCHIMANCIIAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD )
VICTORIA PARF.. MEERUT BESECHHEENFS
BAKSHMNMACHAT VIDYUT VITRAN NGAM L1,
GALINA ROAD AGRA.

KANPUR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CO. LTTy,
KESA HOUSE, KANPUR

- T = 3. =~
e 3o
__j'_ o~ . B ',.-""F
x7
1.;},5?,- '__-:"I' <

LFF]

dipara A TPS- MYT Petition /o) trol period 1Y 20f9-2ib e FY 2023.21



;--—i -:\'- =

-
.qu

65AE 473619
AFKIDAVIT

1. Ashok T 5eth, Son of Late Shakal Narain Ram Seth aged about 53 Years. resident of [3-201.
Ct'ﬁebril}' Greens, Sushant Golf City, Lucknow 226030 do herehy solemnly affirm and «late as under:

L Isay thatlam et Engineer, Commercial LPRYUNL, the Applicant in the above inatter and
i am duly authorized by the said Applicant to swear the present affidavir.

2. Deay that | have read the contents of the Re-submission of AR!L and MYT Petition filed by the
i Petitioncr (appiicant) and T have understood Lhe contents of the sume
That the contents of the Re-submission of ARR and MYT Petition filed by the Applicant are

L)

E based on the informalion availal e with the Applicant in the normal course of business and
believed by me (o by rue.
; 4, Tsay that the 'l'eat, Appendixes and Annexure 1o the Petition are the rue and correet capivs of

j their uriginal.

. o

s s

DEPONENT
L VERITICATION
T, the dcpgluet:} abov{u na(n;ei do hereby verify th - contents of the above affidavit to be true to the best
5 rrrit.e
B:Fu E)BTQ%WIL:IF. oov L;:aarf of il is false and nothing material has been concealed herefram,

vdhficd at T.déknow on (he L2022 .

Rl ».fi{w tm[H’W DE%:?

Ay, 8 N LARY s

[.ll{.ki_'l(" WA P TNTEA 9= s
Tegd Mo 3 "-fJ*.""f"{" JotevTo[dedoln!
T TA, i T Ren

PR =2 7RNNS



1. ANPARA A" 3x210 MW THERMAL POWFR STATLON

As per dircetion of Hoo ble Commission on date 03.10.2022 during hearing on Petition No. 1527/201Y
for ARR & Multi Year T-riff of various Thermal Power Stations of UPRVIINT. for FY 201920 to FY
2023-24 including Provisional TarilT of Hanluagan] Extension Stage —T1 (1x660 MW) o re-submit the
ARR & MYT Pclitions Station wise considering the closing sumber bascd on True-up Chrder daied 05-
09-2022 and (3-10-2022 with separate covering letfer, this scelion presents the ARR and MYT Petition
for FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 in re<ocel of Anpurda - & 3x2 1 MW Thermal Power Mution.

The audited accounts of UPRVIINE. for the period FY 0 19-20 and FY 2020-21 and PProvisional
accounts for FY 2021-22 are anached with the Petition and marked as Annexure-1. Annexure-2 and

Annexure-3 respectively.

Further, TPRVUNL had submitted the Review Petitions against Hon'ble Commission True-up Order
tlated 05-09-2072 and 03-10-2022 on dated 24, | 1.2022 before the Commission. Gross Fixed asset and
other opening figures would be change subject to consideration of review petition by the llon'ble

Commission,

1.1 GROSKS FIXED ASSE 1S

Regnlation 17(3) of the UPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 pruvide the basis lor determinagtion of
final Lani[T ol an existing project based on the admitted capital cost which shall incfude:

a) the capital cost admitled by the Commission prior to 1.4.2009 duly trued up by
excluding liability. if any, as on 1.4.2019;

b) additional capitalization and de-capitalization for the respective yvear of tariff as
determined in accordance with thewe Regnlation: and

¢} Expenditure on aceount of tion and modemization as admitted by 1liis
Commission in aceerdance with these Repulation,

1) Capital expenditure on account ot ash disposal and utilization including handling and

transportation facility.

Accoudingly, the Petitioner for the purpose of (l1s MY'I' petition for the conirol perivd FY 2014-20 1o
FY 2023-24 hus considered (he openin. SFA balance as or 0! 0 2019 ¢qual 1o the closing (iFA
balance as approved by Hon 'ble Comnusston in final truc-up onder for FY 20 14-15to T'Y 2018-19,

In this MY | Larift Petition, the Petitioner is submitting the delailed asset wizc list ol its fixed assets for
the control peric d FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24. Additional capitalization for FY 2019-20 and FY 20. -
71 based on the audited accanuts, FY 2021-22 based on the provisional accounts and FY 7972-23 and

FY 2023-24 based on the projeclions,
f =
. 4 T e Ll';r:—f\H R
& Y ¢

-~

AT TPS- MYT Patition for the conirol pertod FY 2019-20 10 FV M23-24



The projections breakup for the period FY 2022-23 und FY 2023-24 is reproduced | elow:

Particulars e e
(Frojections)  (Projectinns)

Ash Dvke Height Raising 48.50 = Suppaorting
Mudification in Railway Exchonge Yard [4.11 - Daocuments are
ETP o 29,94 - attached with
Fire Fighting System — 2742 = the Petition
FGD - 80.00 and marked s
ESP 8549  Annexure-B
HQ Allocation 318 Q.76
Total 123.46 166.25 o

Accordingly, the following tahle depicts the proposed Gross Fixed Asset ba lances along with the vearly
capitalizations {(if any) for the Control peried 'Y 2019-20 to FY 2023-24:

Talile; - Gross Fixed Assets Summary - FY 2019-24 to FY 2023-24
(Al figures in s (7s)

Pocbdit 2019-240 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
{Audited) {Audited) (Provisional) (Prujecied) (Frojecied)
Opening GFA 1.026 98 1.028.06 1.030.74  1.043.06  1,166.51
Capitalization 1.08 2.67 1232 12546 16625
Deletions - - - - s
Closing GFA [(12R.06 1,030.74 1,043.06 1,166.51 1,332,76

1.2 MFEANS OF FINANCE

The Hon’ble Commission in its order dated 5% Seprember 2022 and 3™ Oclober 2022 had prescribed a

nurmative approach of linancing of the capital expenditure m the tatio of 70% debt and 30% equiry in

line with the Tariff Regulations. Further the allowable depreciation had been considered as norimative
loan repayment. '

In order (o maintain consistencs in approach, the Petitioner has comsidered the aforementioned
philosophy and calculated the normativ z and narmative equily, The opening values of atcumolated

deprecialion, normative loan and norrr > equily a8 om 1.4.2019 has been adopted from the frue-up
nrder for FY 201415 w0 FY 2018-19. Accorlingly, the gross fixed asset balance, the nct fixed asset

balance and its [inanciog is presented in the tz 2le below:

4 s

Lof % 78

_,
: - I rﬁ—i 1% —
u’i‘ EN

2

lopara A TPE- AMYT Petitton -~ the confred perivd 1Y 2019-20 io FY 20123.24 6



Table: Calculation of CFA, NFA and its financing

Figres in K ( ore

1.3

INTEREST ON LOAN CAPIT AL

| Bt 2019-20 2020-21 W21-22 | 202223 2023-24

_; - AAudited) | (Awbited) | [f'welilonaD | (Projecteds | dfrmgevand)
Opening GFA [,026,98 1,028.06 1.030.74 1.043.06 1.166.51

' Additions LOR 267 233 123 46 166,25

' Deletions - | E . - -

 Chising GFA L2806 | 1.030.74 L043.06 | L1665 1,332.76

"Closing Net FA 14072 | 140.99 14222 | 20696 | 3wkl

! —  —— '

: F‘innncii". i —

| Opening Fyuity [ 283.80 284.12 28493 288.62 325.66
Additions T 6 0.80 3.70 37.04 49 88

- Closing Fjuils | 23412 284.93 288.62 3566 | 37553

s — l ———————————————
Qpen. Accumalated 886,30 88734 889.75 900,83 959.55

‘ Deprecialion I i -

Deprecianiun during the vear 1.04 2.4| i1.0% 58,72 67.11
Closing Accumulated 887.34 889 75 900.83 959,55 1,026.66

| {procistion. — = ]

- {pening Debts - - = - 27.70
Additions 0.76 I .87 8.62 86.42 116.38
Less: Depreciation 0.76 I &7 8.62 | 5872 67.11
(normative repayment) |
Closing Debts = E - 270 Th.07

Regulation 24(ii) of the UPERC Geperation Regulations, 2019 provide the basis for computation of

Int¢rest on loan capital. It states (hat the Interest on loan capita) shall be computed on the loans arcived

at in the manner indicated in these Regulation ic in the approved Debt: Equity ratio. The losn

outstanding as on st April 2019 shall be worked out as the gross loan as per Regulation minus

cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 31° March 2019, The repayment for any

vear duting the luntl Period shall be deemed 10 be equal io the depreciation allowed for thar Year, In

case of decapitalization of asscts, the repay ment shall be adjusied b taking into account cumulative

repayment an a pra rata basis and the adjustment should not exceed cumulative depreciation recovered

up 1o rhe date of decapitalization of such asset

Further, 1he rate of the interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest considered liom the Trug-

i arder as approved by the Hon ble Commussion,

%

or the confrof period FY 20/5-20

é »\.'-f:"}'fﬁ[

Aupura ‘4" TPS- MYT Petiticn |

i S

y c—l‘im_.k-—-‘f_'_

FY 212324

-,

R




Further, il is reiterated ihar the Petitioner has considered = nomative raritf approach with a gearing of
70:30 as considered by the Hon'ble Commission in its True-np Order dated 57 September 2022 and 39
Oclober 2022 In this approach, 70% ot the capital cxpenditure undertaken in any year has been
considered to be financed through loan and balance 30% has been considered to be funded through

equity contributions.

Allowable depreciation for the year has been considered as normative loan repayment, The weizhied
averdpe rale of inlerest of overall long term loan portfolio for FY 201 8-19 has been considered for FY
2019-20to FY 20027 24, as il seems to be fair and equitable.

Considering the debl worked out as above, the interest on loan capilal has been worked oul in the table
below:
Table: Summary of Interest on 1oan for the Control Pentod

{41! figares in Rs Cisy

Particalars Z'I)lgh-'.'!.ﬂ 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
| — 4 (Audited) (Audited) (P'rovisional} (Projected) {(Frojected)
Openit - Debts - - - - 27.70
Additions 0.76 1.87 8.67 §6.42 116.38
Less: Nurmative 0.76 1.87 8.62 58.72 67.11
_TERAYINENE - ...
Closing Debts - - - 2770 76.97
Averape Dol = - - 13.85 52.34
Rate of Tnterest 11.82% [1.82% 11.82%7 11.82% 11.82%
[nterest on Loan - - - 1.64 60.19

1.4 DEPRECIATION

The Petitioner sut nits 1hat the depreciation as per accounts is caleulaled as per the prescription of New
Companics Aet, 2013 which is depicted in ihe accounting pelicies ~nnexed with the audiled accounts,
However, the lariff Regulations prescribe that the ¢ligible depreciation shall be caleutated annually.
based on straight line meth:d over the uselu! tife of the assel and the rates prescribed in Appendix 111
af such regulations. It is nateworthy of mentioning (hai the Appendix V] prescribes distinct depreciativn

rates Tor cach class of assels,

The Petitioner has provided the asset ¢lass wise list of gross fixed assets in Fonn 11 of the tanfT formats
submirred along with this pelition. Accordingly, the Pelitioner has calculated the eligible depreciation

based on the rates preseribad in the tariT ey ations.

The rates ot depreciation preseribed by the Hon'ble Commission in Appendix 3 of the Generation Tariff

Regulations preseribe differen Adation rales for different assets. In such circumstances it would
anly be Mt lo consider station wise depreciation calculated at the rates prescribed in Appendic I for
different asset :lasses 10 nol at the average rale "3’]2:1}57
; CHES
J gm s Ag T, ¢ A : g
E_ ¥ W Lomen Sy W‘éf‘ it -
Anpar 4T FPS- MYT Parition for the con wd FY 2001920 16 FY 2023-24 o R —

128



While calculating the allowable depreciation, the petit i considered the residua! life ol the asset
1s 1 0% and depreciation has been considered up to maximum of ¥% of the historical capital cost of

the asset being in line with the provisions of the Goneration Regulations, 2019,

The value of Gross Fixed Assels has boen discussed in Torep sections, The Penitiener has calculated
stalion wise depreciaiion, on the Gross Fixed Asset (GFA)L value of all the plants owned by it, at the

rates specified in the Appendix 3 of Generation TarifT Regulations 2019,

The allowable depreciation is depicted in the table below:

Tahle: Depreciution Summary lor the Control I'criod

(Al figures 1n Rs Crsf

Paiihmiar 2019-20 H20-21 Hi2t-22 2022-13 2023-24
B (Audited) (Audiled) (Provisional) (Projected) (Projected)
Capal Coulnglucing additiong 102752 102940 1036.89 110478  1249.63
capitalization
Depregiable value—90% of cupital cost 887.34 889.75 900.83 1011.94 1161.57
{excluding Land cost)
Cumilitive depisciation approved e g0y 47 34 §89.75 900.83 959.55
recpective financial year
I]e;rrleci:nﬁuu uppruved in the insiant | 04 7 41 11.09 5872 67.11
Petition
Cumuls.ttlve depr?clatmn approved upto 887 34 886,75 500,83 059 55 L026.66
respeetive financial vear
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-13 2023-24

Fartienlars (Audited} {(Audiled) {Frovisional} (Projected} 1Projected)

Depreciation as per Aupexure

54.48 54 R6 38.72 67.11
Il of the Regulations o §

Allowable Depreciation
wnhjeet 10 maximum of 90% 1.04 241 109 58.72 67.11
ot the Capitl Cost

.5 RETURN ON EQUITY

Repulznon 241} of the LPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 provides the | ase for determination of
Return on Lquiry for the purpase of compulation of fixed charzes. The said regulations state that (he

Retum on equity shall be comnputed in oo pee terms on the equity base deterniined in  ccordance wilh

DS
—_

thix Rewulation @i | 5. 0% per annum

n;/‘ ‘:‘“1.&«@

7 o 5
N2 T s ov—

Aapara " TPS- MY Petitton for ihe confrof period EUV 20192 ta FV 202324 N e TR R



The cyuity base for the thermal power station as on 01.04.2019 has been considered as the closing
equity balance lor I'Y 2018-19 as approved by Commission in its final true-up order for Y 2018-19.
‘Thereafter 30% of th- total capitalization has been considered 10 be funded from equity infusion in each

vear of the coniral period,

As per the Generation anfl Regoations, equity would be eligible for retom when the asset is
commissioned. Accordingly, the table below provides the summary of equily basc ¢ | ble for return

and the Return on Equity claimed by the petitioner fur the control period:
Table: Return an Eguity for ibe Contral Feriod (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24)

f.-‘{”ﬁgh' cd il 5 (_'J‘.ﬁ‘)

T 0120 202021 202122 202233 202324

Particulars

(Awlited) {Audited) (Provisivoual) (Projected) (Projected)
Opening Fauiry 283.80  284.12 28493 28862  325.66
Additions 0.32 0.80 37 37.04 49,88
Closing Equity 284.12  284.93 288,62 325.66 375.53
Ralc of Retarn on Fquity (%) 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%  15.0%
_Alowable RoE 42.59 4268 4302 46.07 3259
ILis to humbly 1o brir o to the atteniiun ef the Hon "ble Commission that based on the Government Order

dared 31¥ July 2017 and subsequent adoption of the same by Board of Dircetors ou Sth April 2018 of

the Petitioner, the Petitioner would conlinue to bill the beneficiary considering the RoE at 2% Or at_rate

as decided by the BoD from time 10 1himeg but within the ceiling of 15%.

1.6 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Regulation 24tiv) of the LIPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 deals with the allowance of O&M
cxpenses. 1he Hon’ble Commission in the generation rarift regulations — Para 25 (iv)(a) (a) have
prescribed the vearly &M expenses tor the control periad FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 based upon the
Insiallzd Capacity for the thermal ower stgtions other than planl for Harduaganj (U#7)& Parichha
{(U#2) TPS. The Hen'ble Commission has provided specialt dispensation in the O& M norms [or the
Thermal poveer plants namely Harduaganj (L27) & Parichha (1#2) TPS. the same have been provided
in the Para 24{iv)(b} of the Generation Regulation.

Accardingly, based on the above stated norms the O&M expenses allowed for the power station for the

Control period is depicied in the wble below:

Table: & M expense for the Cuntrol Period

Farticulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
_Capacity (MW) 630 630 630 630 630
_MNorms [ Lakh/MW) ) 3?_..‘35’1_ 3412 3531 3656 3784

O&M Expenses (Rs. Crore) 20765 214,96 222,45 230.33 23834

1 A TPS- MYT Peiition far the contral pertod FY 20192000 FY 7123-24 e i



Further the llo ximissicn s Para 250v) Mote (e) has statcd that the expenses on account of

watcr charges shall be paid additionally a1t sctuals subject o prudence check

Providad that ¢ = generating station shall submil the details of year wise aclual capital spares consumed
Al the time of ¢ uing up with appropriate justification for incurring the same and substantiating that the
same is not funded through compensatory allowance or special allowance or claimed as a part of

additional capitalization or consumption of storcs and spares and n vation and modernization.

1.7 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL

* Petitioner has worked out the woilking capital reqoirement based on the normaltive parameters
preseribed in Fors 24 (v) of the UPERC Generation Tariff Regulations 2019. The rate of interest on
warkin ; capital has been considered on normative basis as the Bank Rate as on 1.4.2019 or as on 15t
April of the year during the tariff peried 2019-20 to 2023-24 in which the poacrating stalion or a unit

thereof is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later,

Further the Hun'ble Commission has provided the fullowing norms for the purpose of calculating of

the nunmative working capital for coalbased generating seations:

1. Costof coal for 10 days for pit-head generating stations and 20 days for non-pit-head gencrating
statiots lor gencration comespomling ta (he normative annual plant availability laclor or the
maximum coal siock slorage capacily whichever is lower

. Cost of secondary fuel oil for rwo months corresponding to the target availability and in case
ol use of more thar ne secondary fuel oil, cost of fuel oil stock for the main secondary fuel
oil;

ii1, Operation and Maintenance expenses including water charges for one month;

iv.  Mamenance spares (. 20% of vperation and ¢ ince expenses, and

. Receivables equivalent o 45days of capacity Cuaw gus and energy charges for sale of elevtricity

calculated on the target availahilily.

Nased on the above premise, the compatation of inlerest op working capital for the control peric}d for

kind comsideration and approval of the Hon’ble Commission are as per table below:

(Al fi ' Re Crsy
Anpara A 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 23023.24
Coal Cost W26 632 95 614.79 RE7.34 887.34
Qil Cusi H.60 14.80 169/ 2343 23.43
_Total Fuel Cosi 74086 64776 66175 910.78 910.78
Annual Fixed Charges 280196 28597 301.50 3198.62 553,18
Total Reccivables 1021.83 033.73 O6r3.26H |3f_}?:4{] 1563.96

e

< 3 |

pare ‘A TPS- AMYT Petition for the conrol period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 —— 1l 1



Table; 1nteresi oo YWorking Capital for the Contral Period
(All figures in Rs Crs)

Aupara A 2019-20  2020-21  202:-22 202223 2023-24
" Cost of Coal for 30 days 60.35 3202 53.00 72,93 72.93
Ffu:;l of Main Secondary Fuel Oil tor 1.10 547 583 3.91 1.9]
2 months
O & M Expenses for | months 17.30 1701  13.54 19.19 1987
Maintenance Spares @20% of O&M 41.53 42,99 44.49 46.07 47.68
Receivables 45 days 125.98 11512 118.76 161.43  192.82
Total Working Capital 246.26  2M.51  237.61 30353 33720
Rate of Interest (%) 1205%  1175%  10.50%  10.50%  [0.50%
“Inierest in Warking Capital 2967 2593 2495 3187 3541

1.8 SPECIAL ALLOWANCE

Regulation 20(4}d) of the UPFERC Generation Revulalions, 20019 provides the base for determination

of Special Allowance lor the purpose of computation of fixed charges.

Revulation 20 (4) of the UPERC (lerms & Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulation 2019 is

reproduced below:

26} () ddditional cqp ‘atfon on acceomnt of Renovaiion ond Muode o -afion (R&M)

fa) The generating compuny. ‘or mee/in. ifhe liture an reroviation and modernization
(R&M) for the purpase of exte wr of (ife hey the wsefid JﬁJ of the generaiing station ov a
Lk vaof, shall make an application before the Commussion for aoproval of the sroposal
with a (otailed Project Report giving complete scope, justification. cost-benefit analysis,
extimi ted (ife extension fro . 0 reference date, financial pac’age, phatioo of « penditure
schilile of vompletion refer price level, estimated complet n cost ineluding foreign
exchunge ponend, i auv. record of consuitation with beneficiaries awd any vilor
tnformation consideved to ' elevant by the generating company:

Provided that in case of cows-vased “"erm~' pzneraring SIQtion, (4 gencraling Compuny, ny.
i discretion. avail @ “special allowance " in accordance with th nurms soeciiied in clause
as compensatiar for meeting (he reguivement of cxpenses including Renovation and
Mealernization beyond the + ful life of the generating station or w unit thereof, and in such an
evert revision of the capital coy shall nor be considered ai d 1the applicalde operational norms
il aot be relaxed bt ke speciol atlowance shail be netuded in the Annuad Fixed Cost;

Provided alse thuat such option shall net be ovalluble fur a generaiing viofion or unit for
whick Renovation and Muvdernizting has becn undertadien und the expenditure fios been
admisted by the Commission hefare commencement of thexe Repulaiivns, or for a generaing
station or unit which ix in a depleted condition and operating under relaxed vperational and
petformatice aorms.

h "?5’-7 ~
ol . v .
L ; ,.f-"",‘

e e A X\%,_ ~
'ﬁmﬁacm-‘-gkﬁ"--’ T

d

Anparg ‘A7 TPS MYT Perition jfor the confrol period FY 2008-20 0 FV 00 3-24

e



{d)A generaring company, on opting for the olterna the first pro lause (a) of this
regulation, for a coal based thermal gencral g station, shai « -~ llowed special allowance (@
Rs. &0 LakbiMWovear for the raviff period 201 9-24;

Provided that in respect of a unit ‘n commerciol operation o nore than 25 years on
(.04 2019 this altowan = shall also He admissible form te vear - 10 9-20,

tEmphaiis xupplied)

‘The Petitioner submits that there was no Renovation and Modemization work camried oul for Anpara
‘A’ Power Stalion. This is apparent from the (irder dated 18.01.2017, pertaining 10 Review of the Order
dated 29 April, 2016 in Petition No 1025 & 1026 of 2015 in the matter of Final Truing 1ip for FY
2M1-12, FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 for all existing =tations, Approval of Aonual Revenue
Reqguirement and determination of Lariff for £V 201415 to FY 2018-19 in respect of existing thermal
power stations and Petition for determination of provisional tariff for Anpeara ‘D’ . The relevant extract

of the order is reproduced helow

{112 With vespect to UP RV UNL s submission on special allowance. according to the second
provi. io wnder Regulation 22¢3:6) () of UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Gereration T 717

Reguedions, 2014, the ortion fo avaif speciof allowarnee 9 mot availafe 10 gereraiing lacons

oF wnily v have undertaken renovation & modernioution. Thue aforemeniioned provision
firrs be ueed below for yroater clarify
ided also that sucl opticn shall not be ¢ [z for a g 2raiing station or unit

Jor which renovation ana iodernization has been undertaken and 1h expenditure has
heer admitted by the Commissior before cOMMERCeMens gy (H08e regulaiions. o1 Jor a
genc g sta o or ynit whick is in a depleted condit' o and eperaiing under refuxed

operationa) and performance 1orms”™

£ 113 40 _ _mmission has alr o admitted Renowvation & M Wion expen
Jor Obra ‘A" Ob U, Hardvagant Parichho power gencraloog stations i il
prrevious tariff orders and hence mese stadawe a0 of eligible fur speciol allowamee

Hence, only Anpara-A amd Panki generating station are eligible for special

afigwance under UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariffi Regularions,
2014."

(Emphiasis supplied)

Thus, Anpara *A° Power Station is eligible Tor ‘Special Allowance’ in accordance io the observalions

of the Hon'ble Commission and (he Regulation 2€ (4} of th¢ UPERC (Torms & Cond ions of

Generation 1arifl) © - oulation, 2019, m

(Mo - N o
drpors ‘A TS MYT Petition for the control period ¥ 2009-20 0 FY 2023-24 B 13 oop v R

£yt ‘;3-5\,,;‘—&9 g e



As per UPERL Regulation Clause 20(4)d) for 2 coal-based thermal generating station, shall be allowed

special allowance @ Rs. 9.0 laklVMW/year for the taritf period 2019-24.

Thus, the 1otal eligi®le claim towards Special Allowance for Anpara *A” Power Station is to the tune of
Rs. 283.50 Crore. TTPRVUNL will uiilize Special Allowance amount in FY 2022-23 tune of Rs. 30,00
and FY 2023-24 tune of Rs. 253,50 Crore.

1. SUMMARY OF ANNUAL CAPACITY (FIXED) CHARGES

In view of the above submissions. the tixed cost of the Peiitioner’s Anpara A TPS for the control period

under consideration works out at as under:

Table: Sommary of Annual Caparcity (Fixed} Charges for the Control Period

(Al Agur=s in Rz Crs)

G 2019-20 2020-21 202122 202223 © 2023-24
{Awlited) (Audited) {(Pruvisional)  {(Projected) (Projected)
Depreciation 4 241 11.09 58.72 67.11
" Interest om Loan Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 .64 6.19
Retumn on Equity 42.59 42 68 43.02 46.07 5250
" O&M Expenses 207.65 214.96 222.45 23033 218.39
interest on Working Capital 29.67 25.93 2495 31.87 3541
Special Allowances 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 253.50
Total Capacity Charges 280,96 285,07 301.50 398.62 633.1%
Energy ex bus " 4292 202 T e 4297 0z
F( per unit 0.65 0.67 0.70 .93 1.52
o 5 = o S

Anpara 'A7 PRS- MYE Petition for the cantrol period FY 200102 to FY 2023-24



2. ENERGY CHARGES
I'he following table highlights the normanye parameters which the Hon ble Commission has prescnbed
for the contrel period ¢ © = 20019-20to FY 2023-24:

Table Normative Operaling Paramelers lor the Control Perial

As per Tarifl Geperation Regulstivns for MYT FY 2020 to FY 2023

Normative Parameters Unit 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2012-23 | 2ZhI3-z3
Target Availal ility % 85% | 85% | 85% | 85% 85%
F— % RS% | B5% | Rs% | 85% R5%
s F.n;rgy Consumption % 8.50% | 8.50% | 8.50% | 8.50% 8.50%
Gross Henl Rate KealkWh | 2430 2430 2430 2430 2430
Specific Fuel Oil Cons mi’kWh .50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

For the purpose of calculations of ener v charges for FY 2019-20 10 FY 2020-71. the average of the
actual GV ol coul and o0il and actual cost therzof for th particular Financ sl year has been taken for
the purpose of calculations of energy charpes, For FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24, the average of the
aclual GOV af coal and oil and acrual casi dweeof of the ending three months (July 1o September 20223

has been taken for the purpuse of calculations,

Encrgy ¢! rees for the control pericd have been projected based on the operating parameters prescribed
in the Cieneration Tariff Regulations. A summarized posilion of energy chizrgzs propased lor the control

perind is given in Table below: (The details arc available in tariff Nling formats prescribed by the

Honble Commission)

Tablc: Caleularion of Energy Charges for the Control Period

Descrgiion | Unn 7201920 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 1u23-24
Cupncily MW | 630 630 630 630 630
PLT | 85% | 8%% | 85% 85% | 85%
H H - - . —
Gross Station | leat Rate  Kea'WWh | 2430 2430 | 2430 2430 | 2430
4 v . | — { i |
Awiliry Lncegy i 8 50% KS0% | x50% | 8.50% £.50%
. Consumption | | | _
- Energy Generation - Gross MU , 4,691 4,691 4,691 4.691 _ 4.691
Fuimbiaty turergy MU 199 399 399 399 399
- Consumption - _ _ '
Ex-bus Energy Sent OQut MU 4,290 4,292 4,292 40497 3,292
Specific Gil Consamplion ml%Wh G.50 0.50 0.50 0.530 0.in
Wi. Avg. GCV of Oil KCabLt 10,380 9612 9.160 g0l B9l
Prceof Qil | Rs/KI[, | 55083 | 46543 | 55904 | 9oaia | 19014 |
Wi Avp GCV of Coal KCalikd 3507 | 3321 3432 3165 3165
GCV of Primary Fuef (Coal) ' ' |
less 85 Keal/Kg on acoount of  kCalfkg 3512 3236 3347 3080 3080
| variation duriy sto | I | I A /A
| Prive of Coal Rs./MT | 2,387 | 239981 | 234778 | 2401.72 2401.72

| “Tleat Conmibution from SFO KeallkWh | 319 |43 T 458 | 4.4 4.45
|5 . | e

dupare ‘A TPS- M¥YT Penan for the control perind £V 2019-20 to FY 2023-24

6:@\%1(: *lbx"‘, s g ST oy T

SlaT e e



Description Unit_ | 201920 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022.23 | 2023-24
(il Cansumption KL 2345 2345 2345 7345 2345
Heal Contribution from Coal Feal/kWh 2425 2425 24;5 426 2426 :
Specific Coal Consumption kg/kWh 0,69 073 0.72 .79 _ 079
Coal Consumption MMT ) 3.24 3.52 3.40 3.69 3.69
Total Cost of Ol Rs Cr 12.92 10.92 13.13 23.43 23.43 l
Total Cost of Coal | RsCr | 77318 | 84359 | 79800 | 88734 §87.34 |
Total Fuel Cost — | RsCr 78610 854 51 811.13 910.78 910.78
- - 5 - 1
Rate of Energy Charge from | 5 qo | 301 254 3.06 5.46 5.46
‘ie{:ﬂm!u- Fuel {__hl ;:x-bus | S
Rate of Enirgy Clirge trom 1 piconwm | 18003 | 19654 | 18592 | 20673 206.73
| Cralex-bus | |
Rate of Encrgy Charge ex- Paise/kWh | 183.14 199,08 1898 | 212,19 212,19
| .b us jer kWh | | |
1 FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT

Repulat~n 2¥ (i1) ol the Generalion TardT Regulations 2019, provides the mechanism for claiming the

adjustrient of rate of energy charges on accuunt of variafion in price and heat values of lucls.

“la) Initially, GGress Colorific Value of coal shall be tuken {on as received basis} of the preceding

three mownthy, Any variation shofl be adjusted on month (0 month bayix on the basis of Gross Caloerific

Falue of coal received and fanded cost incurred by tae generating company fur procurement of coat

or 0il, as the case may be. No separate petition need to be filed with the Caommissuin for fuef price

adfustment, In case of any dispute, an appropriate application in accordance with Uttar Pradesh

Elecericiry Kegulatory Commission {Conduce of Business) Regulutiony 2004, as amended from time

10 fime or any statidory regnactment theveof, shall be wmude before the Commission.”

According |y, the Petitioner would raise blils for recovery of Fuel Cost Adjustment.

L

b
P2 5
d\/- '_'_‘a‘—‘.-—qr@:ﬁ,a.%cv\ B o

-

dnpara ‘A" TPS- AfYT Petition o the control pered FY 2009-200 ta FY 2402524

20

/

16



3. PRAYER

The I’'etitioner respectfully prays followings to the Hon’ble Commission:

)

Ly

The Hon'ble Commission is requested to Accept this Re-submission of Mulli Y car TaniT
of Anpara “4" Ix210 MW TPS for the control period comprising FY 2019-20 to
FY 202324

e Hon'ble Commission 18 requested to approve Annual Revenue Requirement for the

acnerating stations of the Petitioner for each of the Financial years of the period 2019-20
vo 2023-24,

Th= ITon ble Commission ig requested to approve Special Allowsnce for Anpara “A' in FY
2022-23 and FY 2023-24.

Permit recovery of expenses understated/ not considered in this Pelition subsequent o the

submission of this petition.

The lon’ble Commission is requesied 10 Condone any inadvertent omissions / errors / shor
comings and permit the applicant (o add /change /‘modify / «ler this Petition and make
further submissions as may be required a1 later sta,

I'he 1ion’ble Commission is requested to Pass sueh orders a2 Hon"ble Commission may
deem fit and proper and neeessary in the Fals and circumstances of the case, to grant reliel
1o the Petitioner,

C \o T2,

e Yz A

Anpara ‘4" TP MYT Petition for the vonirol perivd £ 2009-20 to I ¥ 2023-24 17



